the various colleges, departments and divisions of the university. A copy of such budget, approved by the board of regents, shall be filed with the comptroller and a copy thereof to the state auditor. The comptroller shall not make or authorize any disbursement except as provided for in such budget, without the written consent and direction of the board of regents.

Sec. 5. Payment of salaries, etc.—The payment of salaries and supplies shall be in conformity with the budget as approved by the board of regents and the method of procedure shall be in conformity with the system approved by the state auditor, state treasurer, attorney general and public examiner. The dean or other acting head of the college or department shall certify the list of departmental instructors and employes as provided for in the budget. It shall not be necessary that such list be signed or receipted by the persons named therein and to whom payments are to be made.

Sec. 6. Duties of purchasing agent.—The purchasing agent hereinbefore provided for, shall have charge, under the general direction and supervision of the comptroller, of the purchase of all materials and supplies for the university and the several colleges and departments thereof, the purchase of which is not by

law entrusted to any other board or officer.

Sec. 7. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. Not to modify chapter 174, General Laws Minnesota 1917.—Nothing in this act shall in any way repeal, modify or affect chapter 174, General Laws of Minnesota for 1917, being a bill for an act to provide for the purchasing by the state board of control of stationery, furniture, supplies and equipment for all the governmental departments of the state, not now under the financial and exclusive management of said board, and repealing all acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, approved April 10th, 1917.

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 487—S. F. No. 619.

An act to amend Subdivision 10, Chapter 400, General Laws 1913, as amended by Chapter 176, General Laws 1915, relating to the office of public examiner. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Increase in office force and salaries of various employes of public examiners office.—That sub-division 10 of chapter 400, General Laws 1913, as amended by chapter 176, General Laws 1915, be amended to read as follows:

Public examiner, forty-five hundred dollars; deputy public' examiner, three thousand dollars; corporation examiner, thirty-

two hundred dollars; first assistant corporation examiner, twenty-four hundred dollars; two assistant corporation examiners, eighteen hundred dollars; four assistant public examiners, twenty-four hundred dollars; one assistant public examiner, twenty-one hundred dollars; four assistant public examiners, eighteen hundred dollars; executive clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; stenographer and clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; two assistants to examiners, twelve hundred dollars; one stenographer, nine hundred dollars, one typist, six hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after August 1, 1917.

Approved April 21, 1917.

CHAPTER 488-S. F. No. 628.

An act relating to state assignment, tax sale certificates or forfeited sale tax certificates, and limiting the time within which notices of expiration of redemption may be issued or be served upon such certificates and declaring void all such certificates upon which such notice is not issued and served within the time so limited and extinguishing the lien of all such certificates and the lien of the taxes for the year or years described therein, upon which notice is not issued and served within the time so limited, and the lien of all subsequent taxes paid under any such certificates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. When notice of expiration of redemption upon certificate of tax judgment sale need not be served.-No notice . of the expiration of the time of redemption upon any certificate of tax judgment sale issued to an actual purchaser or upon any state assignment certificate issued under the provisions of section 1601 General Statutes 1894 or upon any certificate issued to an actual purchaser at any forfeited tax sale held under the provisions of section 1616, 1617 of the General Statutes 1894, or under the provisions of sections 936, 937 and 938 of the Revised Laws of 1905, or under the provisions of section 2127, 2128 and 2129 General Statutes 1913, or under any of said sections or any act amendatory thereof, shall be issued or served after the expiration of six years from the date of the tax judgment sale described by any such certificate; nor shall any such certificate be recorded in the office of any register of deeds after the expiration of seven years from the date of such sale. All such certificates upon which such notice of expiration of redemption shall not be issued and served and such certificate recorded in the proper register of deeds' office within the time limited by this act, shall be void and of no force and effect for any pur-